# **Milton Keynes Council**

# Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

## Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2012

## **Adoption Statement**

## Milton Keynes Minerals Local Plan

This statement has been prepared in accordance with Regulations 26 and 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development (England) Regulations 2012 and gives notice that Milton Keynes Council formally adopted the Milton Keynes Minerals Local Plan on **1 July 2017**.

The role of the Minerals Local Plan is to set out the strategic vision and objectives for minerals related development, identify the mineral resources of local and national importance as well as the amount of these to be provided from within Milton Keynes Borough, identify the development strategy and site-specific allocations to facilitate delivery of a steady and adequate supply of aggregates and maintenance of landbanks, and set out the policies and proposals against which planning applications for minerals related development will be determined. The Local Plan also sets out policies and proposals that apply to other forms of development, covering matters such as safeguarding of minerals resources of local and national importance, as well as measures to reduce potential land use conflict with incompatible forms of development.

The Minerals Local Plan is available for public inspection at the Civic Offices in Milton Keynes, Monday to Friday between 9am to 5pm via appointment on 01908 252358 or via email at <u>development.plans@milton-keynes.gov.uk</u>.

The Minerals Local Plan is also available to view on the Council's website at: <u>https://www.milton-keynes.gov.uk/planning-and-building/planning-policy</u>.

Any person aggrieved by the Local Plan may make an application under Section 113 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 to the High Court on the grounds that the document is not within the appropriate powers and/or a procedural requirement has not been complied with. Any such application must be made not later than the end of the period of six weeks starting on the date on which the Local Plan was adopted.

Milton Keynes Council Civic Offices 1 Saxon Gate East Central Milton Keynes MK9 3EJ Email: <u>development.plans@milton-keynes.gov.uk</u>